Adjusted net operating (loss) income  $ (209,384)  $ (184,245)  $ 29,934  $ 21,218

(a)  Includes gains (losses) of $1.5 million and $5.4 million for the change in net unrealized gains/losses on equity securities in the three and twelve months
ended December 31, 2021, respectively ($6.7 million and $(214,000) in the respective prior year periods), and $35,000 and $6.7 million for the change in net
unrealized gains/losses on bank loan participations ($9.0 million and $1.3 million in the respective prior year periods).

Tangible Equity (per Share) and Pre-Dividend Tangible Equity (per Share)

We define tangible equity as shareholders’ equity less goodwill and intangible assets (net of amortization). Our definition of tangible equity may not be
comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated in accordance with GAAP. We use
tangible equity internally to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns relative to this measure. The following table reconciles
shareholders’ equity to tangible equity for December 31, 2021, September 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020 and reconciles tangible equity to tangible equity
before dividends for December 31, 2021.

  December 31, 2021   September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020

($ in thousands, except for share data)  Equity
Equity

per share   Equity
Equity

per share   Equity
Equity

per share
Shareholders' equity  $ 725,362  $ 19.41  $ 813,639  $ 21.82  $ 795,608  $ 25.96
Goodwill and intangible assets   217,870   5.83   217,961   5.84   218,233   7.12
Tangible equity  $ 507,492  $ 13.58  $ 595,678  $ 15.98  $ 577,375  $ 18.84
Dividends to shareholders for the twelve months ended December 31,
2021   43,091   1.20
Pre-dividend tangible equity  $ 550,583  $ 14.78

-END-

Exhibit 99.2

Strategic Actions Frequently Asked Questions February 28, 2022

Forward - Looking Statements 2 This presentation contains forward - looking statements as that term is defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 . In some cases, such forward - looking statements may be identified by terms such as believe, expect, seek, may, will, intend, project, anticipate, plan, estimate, guidance or similar words . Forward - looking statements involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward - looking statements . Although it is not possible to identify all of these risks and factors, they include, among others, the following : the inherent uncertainty of estimating reserves and the possibility that incurred losses may be greater than our loss and loss adjustment expense reserves ; inaccurate estimates and judgments in our risk management may expose us to greater risks than intended ; the downgrade in the financial strength rating of our regulated insurance subsidiaries announced May 7 , 2021 , or further downgrades, impacting our ability to attract and retain insurance and reinsurance business that our subsidiaries write, our competitive position, and our financial condition ; the potential loss of key members of our management team or key employees and our ability to attract and retain personnel ; adverse economic factors resulting in the sale of fewer policies than expected or an increase in the frequency or severity of claims, or both ; a persistent high inflationary environment could have a negative impact on our reserves, the value of our investments and investment returns, and our compensation expenses ; reliance on a select group of brokers and agents for a significant portion of our business and the impact of our potential failure to maintain such relationships ; reliance on a select group of customers for a significant portion of our business and the impact of our potential failure to maintain, or decision to terminate, such relationships ; our ability to obtain reinsurance coverage at prices and on terms that allow us to transfer risk and adequately protect our company against financial